

No. 19-123

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF JAMES AND GAIL BLAIS AND THE  
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY  
ADVENTISTS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TODD MCFARLAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
Associate General Counsel  
Office of General Counsel  
*General Conference of  
Seventh-day Adventists*  
12501 Old Columbia Pike  
Silver Spring, MD 20904  
301-680-6321  
mcfarlandt@gc.adventist.org

ANDREW G. SCHULTZ  
*Rodey, Dickason, Sloan,  
Akin & Robb, P.A.*  
201 Third Street, NW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Christian individuals who are more likely to serve as foster parents may not be permitted to perform this critically-needed function in the nation’s foster system .....	6
II. The Free Exercise Clause protects individuals from being compelled to disavow their sincerely-held	

religious beliefs in order to secure a state foster license .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blais v. Hunter</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00187-SMJ (E.D. WA filed May 22, 2020) .....	17
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	20
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	19
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	20
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	19

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	21
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	19, 21, 24
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	6, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	19, 20, 21

## Other Authorities

- The AFCARS Report #26,  
Admin. For Children and Families,  
U.S. Department of Health and  
Human Services, Children’s Bureau..... 7
- Barna Group: Research, Family & Kids,  
“5 Things You Need to Know About  
Adoption” (Nov. 4, 2013) ..... 8
- Ron Haskins et al., Brookings  
Institution, “Keeping up with the  
caseload: How to recruit and retain  
retain foster parents” (April 24, 2019) ..... 7
- Mark 12:31 ..... 9
- Michael W. McConnell, *Accommodation  
of Religion*, 1985 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 ..... 18, 19
- Jedd Medefind, Christian Alliance for  
Orphans, “New Barna Research  
Highlights Christian Adoption and  
Foster Care Among 3 Most Notable

Vocational Trends” (Feb. 12, 2014) .....	8
Non-relative Foster Homes 2012-2019, WHO CARES: A National Count of Foster Homes and Families, Chronicle of Social Change .....	7
Seventh-day Adventist Church Manual (19th ed. 2015).....	9
“Supporting LGBTQ+ Identified Children and Youth”, Policy 6900, Washington State Department of Children, Youth and Families (July 1, 2018) .....	11
2 Tim 3:16.....	10
